
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £xx.xx on printing.  For more 
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 6 November 2019
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee Rooms CDE, Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 5DX

AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Budget/Business Plan scrutiny (Round 1) 5 - 206

5 SEND Strategy 2019-23 207 - 
240

6 Departmental update report 241 - 
258

7 Cabinet Member priorities
Verbal update

8 Task group update: Digital Technology in the classroom 259 - 
262

9 Performance monitoring 263 - 
268

10 Work Programme 269 - 
276

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.



For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.

Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile t
[...]
 of the review the panels issue 
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 



For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
7 OCTOBER 2019
(7.15 pm - 9.30 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Sally Kenny (in the Chair), 

Councillor Hayley Ormrod, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Omar Bush, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Jenifer Gould, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor James Holmes, Councillor Russell Makin, 
Councillor Dennis Pearce and Councillor Brenda Fraser

Jane McSherry (Assistant Director of Education), Karl Mittelstadt 
(Head of Policy, Performance and Partnerships), Tom Procter 
(Head of Contracts & School Organisation) and Rachael Wardell 
(Director, Children, Schools & Families Department)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Marsie Skeete (with Councillor 
Brenda Fraser as substitute), Councillor Dave Ward and co-opted representatives 
Colin Powell and Emma Lemon.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record.

4 CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES (VERBAL UPDATE) (Agenda Item 4)

Councillor Kelly Braund, Cabinet Member for Children’s’ Services, summarised her 
priorities for the year ahead, including;

 Early Help
 Think Family
 Contextual Safeguarding
 Recruiting a young scrutineer
 Promote and encourage more Councillor engagement in corporate parenting 

as well as the cross Council understanding of our commitment to children and 
young people. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

In response to Panel member’s questions about the fostering target, the Director of 
CSF clarified that last year’s revamped marketing materials haven’t created the same 
amount of success this year but there are a number of families currently being 
recruited.
The department is also considering the benefits of the Mockingbird Model (a core 
family unit that provides support to other foster families) as a way to relieve pressure 
and provide support. 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Cabinet Member for Schools and Adult Education, 
summarised her priorities for the year ahead, including;

 School performance – First round of schools going through the new Ofsted 
framework

 Working with Attain Group – school development and improvement
 SEND overspends
 Building more special school places

In response to a Panel member’s question, the Assistant Director of Education 
explained that we are notified of permanent exclusions immediately as we must find 
alternative provision within 5 days. We are also notified of fixed term exclusions quite 
quickly and there is no difference in this time frame between academies and schools. 

5 SCHOOL MAINTENANCE COSTS (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Contracts and School Organisation introduced the report and in 
response to Panel Member questions clarified the following;

 Original PFI contract was for 25 years of which there are 10 years left.
 We have a specialist company (CCP) monitoring the contract and they are 

recommending a number of strategies and tools to hold PFI to account. 
 Buildings with asbestos (built before late 1980’s) are annually reviewed by 

specialist surveyors.
 Boilers and disability adaptations do often take priority.
 28 schools have had solar panels installed. Council is on track to see a return 

on this investment within 10 ½ years. 

6 TROUBLED FAMILIES (Agenda Item 6)

The Head of Adolescent and Family Service introduced the report and explained that 
the appendices containing number of referrals, case studies and outcome plan were 
not included within the report. 
Action: Head of Adolescent and Family Service agreed to circulate the missing 
appendices via the Scrutiny Officer.
In response to Panel Members questions, 

Page 2

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The Director of CSF further explained that the reorganisation option was chosen by 
DMT as it allows the Local Authority to continue the work and embed it throughout 
services which will provide greater resilience. 
Action: In response to a Panel Member request to see the final structure/review when 
completed, the Director of CSF agreed to circulate the final review after November.

7 CHILDREN'S MENTAL HEALTH TASK GROUP - FINAL REPORT (Agenda 
Item 7)

The Chair of the Task Group, Cllr Irons, gave an overview of the work of the task 
group, highlighted the recommendations and thanked the task group members for 
their hard work. 
In response to a Panel Member question, Cllr Irons agreed that it would be a good 
idea to nominate a ‘champion’ from the task group, who will undertake ongoing 
liaison with officers to implement the recommendations going forward. 
Agreed to return to the Panel with an action plan in six months’ time. 

8 DEPARTMENTAL UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 8)

The Director for Children, Schools and Families asked the Panel for any questions 
about her Departmental update report. In response she stated;

 An expanded use of Section 60 powers has led to the increase in the stop and 
search figures. 

 Interim staff - We are actively driving to shift from interim positions to 
permanent. Two staff members have moved to permanent appointments 
already. Frontline social work has the highest number of interim staff.

 Ofsted - We understand our areas for development and the concerns about 
the quality of the EHCP’s, particularly the health content of these plans. We 
will be looking at these in detail at the Education Standards Panel.

9 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 9)

The Head of Performance, Policy and Partnerships drew attention to a factual 
inaccuracy on line 21 - LAC with agency foster carers 67%. Action: KM to provide 
accurate figure.

The Director of Children, Schools and Families stated that the number of agency 
social workers is clearly incorrect at 50%. Head of Performance, Policy and 
Partnerships to check calculation.
*PLEASE NOTE UPDATED FIGURE*. The revised figure for Agency Social Worker 
rates is 15.13% (not 50% as mentioned in the line 39 of the performance report). An 
incorrect calculation was applied previously. 

Page 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

A Panel Member suggested that a brief narrative of anomalies alongside the data 
would be helpful in future. 

10 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)

Changes to the work programme were noted and agreed.
Nov agenda;

 Additions of ‘SEND strategy’ and ‘Task group update on Digital Technology in 
the classroom’.

 Moved ‘Support for schools to become good’ to the February 2020 meeting.

Page 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee:  Sustainable Communities Overview and    
Scrutiny Panel  
30 October 2019 

Healthier Communities & Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
5 November 2019 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel 
6 November 2019 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
  13 November 2019 

 
Agenda item:  
Wards:  

Subject: Business Plan Update 2020-2024 
Lead officer:    Caroline Holland  
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison 
Contact officer: Roger Kershaw 
Forward Plan reference number:  
 
Recommendations:  
1. That the Panel considers the proposed replacement savings, deferred savings and  

new savings for 2020-24 set out in Appendices 4a to 4c of the attached report 
(Appendix 1) on the Business Plan 2020-2024 and associated draft equalities 
analysis where applicable attached as Appendix 2 to this report, which it is 
proposed are incorporated into the draft MTFS 2020-24.  

2. That the Panel considers the proposed new capital bids and draft capital 
programme 2020-24 set out in Appendix 6 of the attached report on the Business 
Plan 

3.   That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission considers the comments of the 
Panels on 
[...]
ecisions. 

9. Human Rights, Equalities and Community Cohesion Implications 

9.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business 
planning process.  

9.2 Draft equalities assessments have been carried out with respect to the 
proposed replacement savings and new savings where applicable and are 
included as Appendix 2 to this report. 

 

Page 7

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


www.merton.gov.uk 

10. Crime and Disorder implications 

10.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business 
planning process.  

11. Risk Management and Health and Safety Implications 

11.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business 
planning process.  
 

Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report 

 Appendix 1: Cabinet report 14 October 2019: Draft Business Plan 2020-24 

 Appendix 2: Draft Equalities Assessments 

 

 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
12.1 The following documents have been relied on in drawing up this report but do 

not form part of the report: 
 

Budget files held in the Corporate Services department. 
2019/20 Budgetary Control and 2018/19 Final Accounts Working Papers in the 
Corporate Services Department. 
Budget Monitoring working papers 
MTFS working papers 

 
13. REPORT AUTHOR 

− Name: Roger Kershaw 
− Tel: 020 8545 3458 
email:   roger.kershaw@merton.gov.uk  

Page 8

http://www.merton.gov.uk/
mailto:roger.kershaw@merton.gov.uk


CABINET 
Date: 14 October 2019  
Subject: Business Plan 2020-24  
Lead officer:  Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member  
       for Finance  
Contact Officer: Roger Kershaw 
 
Urgent report: 
Reason for urgency: The chairman has approved the submission of this report as a 
matter of urgency as it provides the latest available information on the Business Plan 
and Budget 2020/21 and requires consideration of is
[...]
l Needs Service
2.78. This service includes the Special Educational Needs Team, the Education 

Health and Care Health Team and the Assessment Resource and Planning 
Team; a Short Breaks service, the Educational Psychology Service and the 
Sensory Service. More recently the specialist social work team for children 
with disabilities has been incorporated into this service.

2.79. The SEN Team coordinates the assessment of education, health and care 
needs in situations where a child’s needs exceed the level that can be met 
through School Support and the child therefore needs an Education Health 
and Care Plan to ensure the commissioning of appropriate specialist 
provision. There are now almost 2,000 Merton children with an Education 
Health and Care Plan.

2.80. Assessments are usually undertaken after prior work has been done to seek 
to support the child and families appropriately within universal provision such 
as an early years setting or mainstream school. The Children and Families 
Act 2014, which led to the introduction of EHCPs envisaged a more holistic 
assessment of children, involving education, health and social care partners. 
The Health and Care Health Team ensures that there is direct professional 
health expertise within the service, in addition to the work that it carries out 
in partnership with health commissioners and providers outside the service. 

Page 253



2.81. When the assessment is complete, the local authority is responsible for 
commissioning the education and social care provision required in the plan, 
and the CCG has responsibility for commissioning the healthcare provision. 
In fact, because Merton has a Joint Commissioning Team which brings 
together Children, Schools and Families, Public Health and CCG 
commissioners of services for children, it is often possible to commission 
provision in an integrated way. 

2.82. Once an EHCP is in place it must be reviewed every year. The SEN Team 
can delegate the running of the review to the early years setting, school or 
college that is supporting the child (or to any other appropriate provider) but 
remains responsible to ensuring that the review takes place and meets the 
requirements of the SEN code of practice. The recent Ofsted inspection of 
the local area’s effectiveness in identifying and meeting the needs of 
children and young people who have special educational needs and / or 
disabilities identified many strengths in Merton, especially in relation to the 
identification of special educational needs and also children’s outcomes. 
However, an area that was found to be weak was the quality of Education 
Health and Care Plans, and in particular the health input to those plans. As a 
result, a Written Statement of Action has been required from the council and 
the CCG, and the collaborative strategic oversight of this area of work is 
being strengthened.

2.83. EHCPs (scrutiny request)
2.84. Update since last month: As at end September 2019 there are now 1941 

young people with an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP). There are 
over 150 more assessments currently in progress. We are currently at 56% 
of EHCPs being completed within 20 weeks. 

2.85. As at the end of September 2019, we forecast an in-year deficit in the DSG, 
largely attributable to overspends in the ‘High Needs Block’ of £9.584m. We 
expect that this will continue to rise.

2.86. The Merton Educational Psychology Service provides Educational 
Psychology input to Education Health and Care Plans to identify children 
and young people’s educational needs and to plan appropriate provision that 
meets those needs. The service works with Merton schools, liaising through 
the school’s Special Educational Needs Coordinator (SENCo) and directly 
with families. The service identifies and addresses issues around child 
development and attachment, attention and concentration problems, 
emotional wellbeing and mental health issues, speech, language and 
communication development, 
[...]
chnology in the classroom, how it's being used in other Local 
Authorities and whether Merton can grow in this area.

1.2.  This report provides an update on the membership of the task group and an 
overview of the work undertaken thus far.

1.3. Membership
Councillor Russell Makin (Chair)
Councillor Edward Foley
Councillor Agatha Akyigyina 
Councillor Marsie Skeete
Councillor Joan Henry
Councillor James Holmes
Councillor Jenifer Gould 

1.4.  Work undertaken by the task group

The task group has met with senior officers from the Children, Schools and 
Families Department who provided an overview of the issues 

Task Group Members have visited three schools:
Richard Challoner, Secondary School, Kingston
Sherwood Primary School, Mitcham
Ricards Lodge, Secondary School, Wimbledon.

Page 259

Agenda Item 8

mailto:stella.akintan@blueyonder.co.uk


1.5. Emerging themes
The task group are considering focusing the review around three main 
areas:

Consider how to develop a consistent ICT offer across all Merton schools

Identify and recommend to schools technologies that are known to be 
successful.
Look at potential funding or sponsorship sources for technology in schools

2 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
The Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel can select 
topics for scrutiny review and for other scrutiny work as it sees fit, taking into 
account views and suggestions from officers, partner organisations and the 
public.   
Cabinet is constitutionally required to receive, consider and respond to 
scrutiny recommendations within two months of receiving them at a meeting.

2.1. Cabinet is not, however, required to agree and implement recommendations 
from Overview and Scrutiny. Cabinet could agree to implement some, or 
none, of the recommendations made in the scrutiny review final report.

3 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
3.1. The Panel will be consulted at the meeting
4 TIMETABLE
4.1. The Panel will consider important items as they arise as part of their work
[...]
 
weeks taken to 
complete Care 
proceedings against a 
national target of 26 
weeks

n/a to R This indicator has now been 
rated Red (previously un-
rated). 

During Q2, the service worked 
with one family (two children) 
for which care proceedings 
went on for 52 and 59 weeks 
respectively. Given the 
relatively small number of 
care proceedings in Merton, 
this impacts on the figures.

27/28 Number of permanent 
exclusions 
(primary/secondary)

Not a 
target 
measure

There has been a significant 
drop in numbers. This is due 
to the fact that the figures are 
collected by academic year 
(September – August). 

Page 264



Indicator review 
2.3 The following indicators were added in June 2018 and have been reported on 

since October 2018:

7 Average Caseload of workers for children subject to a Child Protection 
Plan 

15 Average Caseload of workers for looked-after children. 

2.4 The way in which services are configured means that social workers have mixed 
case loads. This makes reporting against this measure challenging. 

2.5 Committee members are therefore invited to consider replacing the above 
indicators with a generic indicator about average caseloads per social workers. 

2.6 These figures will be presented alongside benchmarking data. This will make it 
possible for members to understand Merton’s relative performance. 

COMMITTEE DECISION: To replace indicator 7 and 15 with a combined indicator 
outlining average case loads. 
2.7 As a result of changes to the way in which reports are developed to report on 

performance, it is currently not possible to report against indicator 8 ‘% of 
quorate attendance at child protection conferences’. 

2.8 Information for indicator 16 ‘average number of weeks taken to complete care 
proceedings against a national target of 26 weeks’ is supplied by Cafcass. The 
figure has not yet been made available. 

2.9 We are proposing to split indicator 23 (‘number of looked after children who 
have been adopted and agency s
[...]
ead of Policy, 
Planning and 
Performance

To highlight items of 
concern

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2019/20

Written report Rosie Mckeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

To review the work 
programme and agree 
any changes

P
age 271



Meeting date: 6 November 2018 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 25 October 2019) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Holding the executive 
to account

Departmental update 
report

Written report Rachael Wardell, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and Families

Update report

Standing items Cabinet Member 
priorities

Verbal update Cabinet Member for 
Schools and Adult 
Education; Cabinet 
Member for Children’s 
Services

To understand current 
priorities, policy 
development and 
performance indicators.

Budget scrutiny Budget/business plan 
scrutiny (Round 1)

Written report Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To discuss and refer 
any comments to the 
O&S Commission

Pre Decision scrutiny Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities 
Strategy 2019-23

Written report Lisa Deer; Jane 
McSherry

Draft strategy and 
consultation results

Scrutiny reviews Digital Technology in 
the classroom task 
group

Written report Stella Akintan, Scrutiny 
Officer

Update report

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators Head of Policy, 
Planning and 
Performance

To highlight items of 
concern

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2019/20

Written report Rosie Mckeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

To review the work 
programme and agree 
any changes

P
age 272



Meeting date: 15 January 2020 (Deadline for papers: 12pm 6 January 2020) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Holding the executive 
to account

Departmental update 
report

Written report Rachael Wardell, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and Families

Update report

Standing items Cabinet Member 
priorities

Verbal update Cabinet Member for 
Scho
[...]
officer

Intended outcomes

Holding the executive 
to account

Departmental update 
report

Annual report Rachael Wardell, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and Families

Update report

Standing items Cabinet Member 
priorities

Verbal update Cabinet Member for 
Schools and Adult 
Education; Cabinet 
Member for Children’s 
Services

To understand current 
priorities

Holding the executive 
to account

Corporate Parenting Annual report Assistant Director 
Children’s' Social Care 
and Youth Inclusion

To provide comments 
on annual report

Holding the executive 
to account

Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy Annual Review

Written report Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public 
Health; Clarissa Larsen

Annual update

Holding the executive 
to account

Schools Standards 
Annual Report

Written report Rachael Wardell, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and Families

To scrutinise attainment 
information

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators Head of Policy, 
Planning and 
Performance

To highlight items of 
concern

Setting the work 
programme

Topic suggestions for 
2020/21

Written report Rosie Mckeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

P
age 275



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Budget/Business Plan scrutiny (Round 1)
	Subject: Business Plan Update 2020-2024
	1. Purpose of report and executive summary
	5.1 Further work will be undertaken as the process develops.
	6. Timetable
	7. Financial, resource and property implications
	7.1 These are set out in the Cabinet report for 14 October 2019. (Attached as Appendix 1 to this report)
	8. Legal and statutory implications
	8.1 All relevant implications have been addressed in the Cabinet reports. Further work will be carried out as the budget and planning proceeds and will be included in the budget report to Cabinet on the 9 December 2019.
	8.2 Detailed legal advice will be provided throughout the budget setting process further to any proposals identified and prior to 
[...]
nd should outline action(s) to be taken to mitigate the potential negative impact identified (exp...
	How will you know this is achieved?  e.g. performance measure/ target)

	ENV1920-05 v2
	Equality Analysis 
	Protected characteristic (equality group)
	Negative impact/ gap in information identified in the Equality Analysis

	8.  Which of the following statements best describe the outcome of the EA (Tick one box only)
	9.  Equality Analysis Improvement Action Plan template – Making adjustments for negative impact  This action plan should be completed after the analysis and should outline action(s) to be taken to mitigate the potential negative impact identified (exp...
	How will you know this is achieved?  e.g. performance measure/ target)
	Level of reduced fines award by the court


	CH 1 Public Health Equality Analysis Template savings BCJG 20191022
	Equality Analysis 
	Protected characteristic (equality group)
	Negative impact/ gap in information identified in the Equality Analysis

	This action plan should be completed after the analysis and should outline action(s) to be taken to mitigate the potential negative impact identified (expanding on information provided in Section 7 above).
	How will you know this is achieved?  e.g. performance measure/ target)
	Age, disability, pregnancy and maternity, race, sex (gender) and socio-economic status

	KPIs and data monitoring schedules and quality reporting will be developed as part of service redesign.
	8.  Which of the following statements best describe the outcome of the EA (Tick one box only)



	5 SEND Strategy 2019-23
	Appendix 1 cnslt overview
	Appendix 2 Merton SEND Strategy 2020-23 version 2

	6 Departmental update report
	8 Task group update: Digital Technology in the classroom
	9 Performance monitoring
	Copy of Scrutiny Performance report NOVEMBER 19 FINAL

	10 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
6 NOVEMBER 2019
(7.15 pm - 9.30 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Sally Kenny (in the Chair), 

Councillor Hayley Ormrod, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Omar Bush, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Jenifer Gould, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor Russell Makin and Councillor Dave Ward

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Jane 
McSherry (Assistant Director of Education), Karl Mittelstadt 
(Head of Policy, Performance and Partnerships) and Rachael 
Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & Families Department)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were apologies for absence from Councillor James Holmes (with Councillor 
Andrew Howard as substitute), Councillor Dennis Pearce (with Councillor Billy 
Christie as substitute) and Councillor Brenda Fraser. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record.

4 BUDGET/BUSINESS PLAN SCRUTINY (ROUND 1) (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Corporate Services gave a brief summary of the savings report and explained that the 
upcoming General Election may cause a slight delay in presenting the figures for the second round of 
savings. In response to Panel Members questions, the Director of Corporate Services and the Director 
of Children, Schools and Families responded as follows; 

 The initial outcomes of the SEN Transport review are due in February 2020 though there will 
be further work required as a result. 

 The number of EHCP’s has increased as has the cost of placements. 
 Overspend in the high needs block is driving the deficit of the Dedicated Schools Grant. We 

are working on a revised DSG recovery plan. We are hopeful for funding and the recovery 
plan will return to scrutiny in due course. 

 CSF2019-04 – We currently have Social Workers in this role working with our care leavers 
and care experienced young adults, however Personal Advisers are the standard. The work is 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

personal support, not social work intervention. To maintain quality standards we will utilise 
our oversight mechanisms including regular supervision, audit work undertaken and external 
scrutiny through Ofsted. 

 CSF02019-06 - Same oversight mechanisms as CSF2019-04 will be used to monitor staff 
retention and recruitment. We do offer other incentives to work at Merton, such as small 
numbers reporting to Team Managers, high quality supervision, In house CAMHS team that 
can offer support to Social Workers, a supportive culture and flexible working. From a more 
corporate perspective, we offer employee assistance programmes, career breaks, cycle to 
work scheme and childcare vouchers and a regularly reviewed workforce strategy.

 CSF2019-11 – Redesign of the team has led to closer integration which enables us to reduce 
this role. We will continue to monitor and take action if detrimental. 

 The savings shortfall of 2 million will be addressed in the next budget cycle. 
 The Director of CSF agreed to explore the Panel Member’s suggestion of using Cricket Green 

School (for example) as an agency, by recruiting and employing teaching assistants to 
support mainstream schools with 1:1 and EHCP, instead of using agency workers.

REMINDER: Budget Scrutiny training is available on 7th January 2020 in Committee Rooms B&C.

5 SEND STRATEGY 2019-23 (Agenda Item 5)

The Director of Children, Schools and Families introduced the report along with the Assistant Director 
for Education who both clarified;

 The action plan that complements this strategy will include the targets and measures of 
success. 

 Neurodevelopmental Pathway (Diagnosis of Autism) - We have set out to recommission that 
pathway specifically in order to place support with families before a diagnosis is made. 

Action: Scrutiny Officer to circulate Autism strategy from CYP last year to Panel.

6 DEPARTMENTAL UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Children, Schools and Families invited questions on the departmental update. In 
response; 

 2.79 – There are now almost 2,000 Merton children with an Education Health and Care plan. 
We are trying to understand why we have higher numbers than our neighbouring boroughs. 

 2.25 – The Panel expressed an interest in scrutinising the level of in-house foster carers. The 
Director of CSF agreed to return with an update. Update: Added to 12 Feb 2020 agenda

7 CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES (Agenda Item 7)

Cllr Kelly Braund is currently prioritising the SEND Strategy and budget review.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Cllr Eleanor Stringer is focusing on the Dedicated Schools Grant (specifically High Needs spending). 
Will be meeting with Merton’s Head teachers next week to discuss. 

8 TASK GROUP UPDATE: DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY IN THE CLASSROOM 
(Agenda Item 8)

Cllr Makin summarised the update and discussed the school visits undertaken by the task group so 
far. 
The Panel agreed the terms of reference.
The final report of the task group will be brought to the March 2020 CYP Panel.

9 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 9)

The Head of Performance, Policy and Partnerships brought the Panels attention to 
the correction of Line 39 - The revised figure for Agency Social Worker rates is 15.1% 
(not 50% as mentioned in the previous October performance report). 
In response to Panel Members questions; 
Line 3 EHCP completed within 20 weeks from 35% to 56% - We have made 
improvements but it is not where we want it to be. There are an increased number of 
EHCP’s but we have SEND case workers working specifically on these 
assessments/plans. 
Line 5 – Child Protection Plans 174 to 106? There were a number of Child Protection 
Plans that ran for too long due to court proceedings, family members etc. We are 
more focused on children on plans for more than 2 years, with a sharper focus on 
whether they are making children safer. 
The Head of Performance, Policy and Partnerships proposed a few amendments to 
the index: 

 Removal of Line 24 (Children’s centres) 
 Lines 7 and 15 to be replaced with a combined indicator outlining average caseloads.
 Line 23 to be separated into two sections (23 number of LAC adopted and 23a Special 

Guardianship) 

The Panel agreed to all changes proposed

10 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)

Agreed

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

